

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 1999-8

THIRD DCA CASE NO. 98-02965

STEVEN POLLOCK, as Personal
Representative of the Estate
of **ELISSA POLLOCK**, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAY PATROL**, an agency of
the State of Florida,

Respondents.

APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF
THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT, CERTIFIED TO BE IN
CONFLICT WITH TWO OTHER DECISIONS

**PETITIONER, STEVEN POLLOCK, AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF ELISSA POLLOCK, DECEASED'S INITIAL
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

P.A.

BY: Dan Cytryn, Esquire
Florida Bar Number 318558
LAW OFFICES DAN CYTRYN,

8100 N. University Drive
Suite 202
Tamarac, Florida 33321
Tel. No.: (954) 724-2000

PREFACE

Respondent, State of Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicle Division of Florida Highway Patrol Troop E -- will be referred to as "FHP", "Florida Highway Patrol", or "Respondent", or "Defendant".

Petitioner, Steven Pollock, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Elissa Pollock, will be referred to as "Plaintiff".

Susan Pollock, the decedent's deceased mother, will be referred to as "Susan".

The decedent, Elissa Pollock, will be referred to as "Lisa".

"R" will refer to the page in the record where the reference is located.

The exhibits actually introduced into evidence will be referred to as "Exhibit _____".

The trial transcript will be referred to by volume and page number.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii, iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv, v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
POINT I. ACTS OR OMISSIONS IN OPERATIONAL LEVEL ACTIVITIES CREATE A DUTY OF CARE TO THE PERSON INJURED BY THE ACT OR OMISSION	9
1A. FORGETTING TO DISPATCH A TROOPER IS A CATEGORY III OR CATEGORY IV ACTIVITY FOR WHICH THERE IS A DUTY OWED TO A PERSON DAMAGED BY THAT FAILURE	10
POINT II. THE FAILURE TO DISPATCH A TROOPER BECAUSE THE DUTY OFFICER FORGOT IS AN OPERATIONAL LEVEL ACTIVITY	14
POINT III. THERE HAS ALWAYS BEEN A COMMON LAW DUTY ON THE PART OF A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY IN POSSESSION <i>OR CONTROL</i> OF A ROADWAY TO MAINTAIN IT IN A REASONABLY SAFE CONDITION, TO WARN OF KNOWN DANGERS ON THE ROADWAY, AND TO CORRECT ANY DANGEROUS CONDITIONS	17

POINT IV. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES CONFIDENCE IN
THE 911 SYSTEM WHICH BEGINS WITH THOSE
MAINTAINING THE 911 SYSTEM BEING RESPONSIBLE
FOR THEIR NEGLIGENCE 19

ii

POINT V. THE CONCEPT OF A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP
APPLIES ONLY TO DISCRETIONARY PLANNING
LEVEL ACTIVITIES, NOT TO THE OPERATIONAL
LEVEL ACTIVITY THAT OCCURRED IN THIS
CASE 21

POINT VI. WHERE A SOVEREIGN UNDERTAKES TO OPERATE A
911 EMERGENCY SYSTEM, THERE IS A COMMON LAW
DUTY TO PERFORM NON-DISCRETIONARY ACTS
IN A REASONABLY SAFE MANNER 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Bailey Drainage District v. Stark</i> , 526 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1988)	17, 18
<i>Barfield v. Addington</i> , 104 Fla. 661, 667, 140 So. 893, 896 (1932)	25
<i>Barfield v. Langley</i> , 432 So.2d 748, 749 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	24
<i>Burnett v. Department of Corrections</i> , 666 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>City of Pinellas Park v. Brown</i> , 604 So.2d 1222, Fla. 1992)	12
<i>Commercial Carrier Corporation v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So.2d 1010, 1015 (Fla. 1979)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Collier County</i> , 573 So.2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	26
<i>Department of Transportation v. Nielsen</i> , 419 So.2d 1071, 1078 (Fla. 1982)	18
<i>Edelstein v. City of Coral Gables</i> , --So.2d--, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2123, Fla. 3rd DCA (December 15, 1999)	22
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 407 Pa.2d 440 (Wa. 1965)	11, 13
<i>Everton v. Willard</i> , 468 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985)	21
<i>First National Bank of Key West v. Filer</i> , 145 So. 204, 206 (Fla. 1933)	22

<i>Hartley v. Floyd</i> , 512 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	21, 24, 25
<i>Hoover v. Polk County Sheriff's Department</i> , 611 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	27
iv	
<i>Laskey v. Martin County Sheriff's Department</i> , 708 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA) rev. granted 718 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1998)	15, 19, 20
<i>Padgett v. School Board of Escambia County</i> , 395 So.2d 584 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	25
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So.2d 658, 665 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>Slemp v. City of North Miami</i> , 545 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1989)	24
<i>St. George v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 568 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	22
<i>State v. Pollock</i> , --So.2d--, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2529 (Fla. 3rd DCA November 10, 1999)	1, 14, 15
<i>State, Department of Highway Safety v. Kropff</i> , 491 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	25, 27
<i>Town of Manalapan v. Rechler</i> , 674 So.2d 789, 790 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	22
<i>Trianon Park Condo Assoc., Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Union Park Memorial Chapel v. Hutt</i> , 670 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Vann v. Department of Corrections</i> ,	

662 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1995) 9

Weissberg v. City of Miami Beach,
383 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) 26
